The ratios of the combined company�s pro forma debt-to-adjusted EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization, as
adjusted as further described below) and Vulcan�s pro forma debt-to-adjusted EBITDA for the twelve months ended September 30, 2011 are
non-GAAP financial measures. These ratios are presented in this prospectus/offer to exchange, as Martin Marietta�s management believes these
ratios represent measures of an entity�s ability to service indebtedness. Adjusted EBITDA excludes income and expenses that are not considered
recurring or representative of the ongoing operations of the business. The information related to Vulcan and the adjustments to Vulcan�s
EBITDA are contained in the historical consolidated financial statements of Vulcan that are filed with the SEC. The following reconciles net
earnings (loss) to adjusted EBITDA and presents the calculation of pro forma debt-to-adjusted EBITDA for the pro forma combined company
and for Vulcan on a stand-alone basis for the twelve months ended September 30, 2011:

(dollars in millions) Martin Marietta Vulcan
Pro Forma
Combined

Net Earnings (Loss) Attributable to Entity $ 82.3 $ (89.9) $ (7.6)
Add back:
Interest Expense 62.2 210.0 272.2
Income Tax Expense (Benefit) for Controlling Interests 22.9 (72.6) (49.7)
Depreciation, Depletion and Amortization Expense(1) 173.7 366.6 540.3

EBITDA 341.1 414.1 755.2
Adjusted for:
Charge for early-retirement benefit 2.8 �  2.8
Gains on sales of assets (4.1) (53.9) (58.0)
Recovery for legal settlement �  (46.4) (46.4)
Legal expense �  3.0 3.0
Transaction costs 4.1 �  4.1
Settlement expense for pension plan 2.8 �  2.8
Accretion expense for asset retirement obligations �  (8.3) (8.3)
Other nonoperating (income) expense 2.2 1.1 3.3
Pretax gain on discontinued operations (0.4) (9.1) (9.5)
Income attributable to noncontrolling interests 1.4 �  1.4

Adjusted EBITDA $ 349.9 $ 300.5 $ 650.4

Book Value of Debt of Combined Companies at September 30, 2011 $ 3,866.9

[…]

Martin Marietta�s Form 10-K and incorporated by reference into this document;

� the separate historical unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Martin Marietta, as of and for the nine
months ended September 30, 2011, included in Martin Marietta�s Form 10-Q and incorporated by reference into this document;

� the separate historical consolidated financial statements of Vulcan for the year ended December 31, 2010, included in Vulcan�s Form
10-K and incorporated by reference into this document;

� the separate historical unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Vulcan as of and for the nine months ended
September 30, 2011, included in Vulcan�s Form 10-Q and incorporated by reference into this document; and

� the other information contained in or incorporated by reference into this document.

96

Edgar Filing: MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 122

Table of Contents

MARTIN MARIETTA AND VULCAN

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011 (in thousands, except per share amounts)

Martin
Marietta Vulcan

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note 3

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 1,196,931 $ 1,828,720 $ (4,152) (b) $ 3,021,499
Freight and delivery revenues 187,284 121,203 �  308,487

Total revenues 1,384,215 1,949,923 (4,152) 3,329,986

Cost of sales 967,873 1,619,206 (15,683) (b); (c) 2,571,396
Freight and delivery costs 187,284 121,203 �  308,487

Total cost of revenues 1,155,157 1,740,409 (15,683) 2,879,883

Gross profit 229,058 209,514 11,531 450,103

Selling, general & administrative expenses 94,386 221,267 (1,200) (d) 314,453
(Gain) on sale of property, plant & equipment and businesses, net �  (44,831) 44,831 (e) �
(Recovery) for legal settlement �  (46,404) �  (46,404)
Other operating (income) and expenses, net (1,211) 10,509 12,731 (c); (d) 22,029

Earnings (loss) from Operations 135,883 68,973 (44,831) 160,025
Interest expense 45,284 163,839 (14,879) (f) 194,244
Other nonoperating (income) and expenses, net 2,220 2,384 �  4,604

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes 88,379 (97,250) (29,952) (38,823)
Income tax expense (benefit) 20,080 (47,938) (11,861) (g) (39,719)

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations 68,299 (49,312) (18,091) 896
Less: Net earnings attributable to noncontrolling interests 949 �  �  949

Net earnings (loss) from continuing operations attributable to
controlling interests $ 67,350 $ (49,312) $ (18,091) $ (53)

Pro Forma Earnings Per Common Share Attributable to Controlling Interests and Common Shares Outstanding, Assuming
Exchange Ratio of 0.50

Basic Earnings (Loss) Per Share from Continuing Operations
Attributable to Common Shareholders $ 1.47 $ (0.38) $ �

Diluted Earnings (Loss) Per Share from Continuing Operations
Attributable to Common Shareholders $ 1.46 $ (0.38) $ �

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding

Basic 45,634 129,341 (64,436) (h) 110,539

Diluted 45,783 129,341 (64,436) (h) 110,688

Edgar Filing: MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 123

Please see accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements below, which are an
integral part of these statements.

97

Edgar Filing: MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 124

Table of Contents

MARTIN MARIETTA AND VULCAN

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Martin
Marietta Vulcan

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note 3

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 1,550,895 $ 2,405,916 $ (4,082) (b) $ 3,952,729
Freight and delivery revenues 231,962 152,946 �  384,908

Total revenues 1,782,857 2,558,862 (4,082) 4,337,637

Cost of sales 1,228,944 2,105,190 (24,239) (b); (c) 3,309,895
Freight and delivery costs 231,962 152,946 �  384,908

Total cost of revenues 1,460,906 2,258,136 (24,239) 3,694,803

Gross profit 321,951 300,726 20,157 642,834

Selling, general & administrative expenses 133,230 327,537 (1,582) (d) 459,185
(Gain) on sale of property, plant & equipment and businesses, net �  (59,302) 59,302 (e) �
Legal settlement expense �  40,000 �  40,000
Other operating (income) and expenses, net (7,633) 7,031 21,739 (c); (d) 21,137

Earnings (loss) from Operations 196,354 (14,540) (59,302) 122,512
Interest expense 68,456 181,603 (19,839) (f) 230,220
Other nonoperating (income) and expenses, net 202 (3,937) �  (3,735)

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes 127,696 (192,206) (39,463) (103,973)
Income tax expense (benefit) 29,217 (89,663) (15,628) (g) (76,074)

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations 98,479 (102,543) (23,835) (27,899)
Less: Net earnings attributable to noncontrolling interests 1,652 �  �  1,652

Net earnings (loss) from continuing operations attributable to
controlling interests $ 96,827 $ (102,543) $ (23,835) $ (29,551)

Pro Forma Earnings Per Common Share Attributable to Controlling Interests and Common Shares Outstanding, Assuming
Exchange Ratio of 0.50

Basic Earnings (Loss) Per Share from Continuing Operations
Attributable to Common Shareholders $ 2.11 $ (0.80) $ (0.27)

Diluted Earnings (Loss) Per Share from Continuing Operations
Attributable to Common Shareholders $ 2.10 $ (0.80) $ (0.27)

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding

Edgar Filing: MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 125

Basic 45,485 128,050 (63,145) (h) 110,390

Diluted 45,659 128,050 (63,145) (h) 110,564

Please see accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements below, which are an
integral part of these statements.

98

Edgar Filing: MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 126

Table of Contents

MARTIN MARIETTA AND VULCAN

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2011

(in thousands)

Martin
Marietta Vulcan

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note 3

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 56,840 $ 152,460 $ �  $ 209,300
Accounts and notes receivable 259,773 430,039 (280) (i) 689,532
Inventories 337,730 317,777 203,075 (j); (k) 858,582
Other current assets 113,073 101,790 �  214,863

Total Current Assets 767,416 1,002,066 202,795 1,972,277
Property, plant & equipment, net 1,686,641 3,443,468 �  5,130,109
Goodwill 639,039 3,086,716 613,123 (l) 4,338,878
Other noncurrent assets 65,462 849,631 (16,786) (j) 898,307

Total Assets $ 3,158,558 $ 8,381,881 $ 799,132 $ 12,339,571

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Current maturities of long-term debt $ 7,150 $ 5,215 $ �  $ 12,365
Other accrued liabilities 190,596 359,089 64,720 (i); (m) 614,405

Total Current Liabilities 197,746 364,304 64,720 626,770
Long-term debt 1,038,335 2,816,223 (167,016) (n) 3,687,542
Deferred income taxes 249,572 800,770 80,418 (k) 1,130,760
Other noncurrent liabilities 187,354 524,485 �  711,839

Total Liabilities 1,673,007 4,505,782 (21,878) 6,156,911

Equity
Common stock 456 129,233 (128,584) (o) 1,105
Additional paid-in-capital 400,855 2,538,987 2,222,473 (o) 5,162,315
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (49,560) (164,943) 164,943 (o) (49,560)
Retained earnings 1,094,469 1,372,822 (1,437,822) (m); (o) 1,029,469

Total Shareholders� Equity 1,446,220 3,876,099 821,010 6,143,329
Noncontrolling interests 39,331 �  �  39,331

Total Equity 1,485,551 3,876,099 821,010 6,182,660

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 3,158,558 $ 8,381,881 $ 799,132 $ 12,339,571

Please see accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements below, which are an
integral part of these statements.

Edgar Filing: MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 127

99

Edgar Filing: MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 128

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The pro forma statements of earnings for the nine months ended September 30, 2011, and the year ended December 31, 2010, give effect to the